



2025/26
Fees and Charges
Local Laws

Table Of Contents

Gladstone Regional Council	3
Abandoned Goods	3
Allotment Slashing	3
Animal Control.....	3
Animal Registration	3
Animal Registration Fee - Early Payment Discount.....	3
Registration and Permit Combined Fee	3
Regulated/Restricted Dogs	3
Animal Registration Fee - Full Fee	3
Registration and Permit Combined Fee	3
Regulated/Restricted Dogs	4
Animal Registration Fee - Part Year Registration Fee	4
Registration and Permit Combined Fee	4
Regulated/Restricted Dogs	4
Animal Registration Refunds	4
Animal Registration Transfer	4
Rescued Animal Release Fees - Companion Animals (i.e. Cats and Dogs).....	5
Pups or Kittens (Under Three Months of Age) or Other Small Animals	5
Sustenance Fee	5
Collection Fee	5
Special Collection	5
Replacement Registration Tags.....	5
Regulated and Restricted Dogs	5
Traps.....	5
Permit Fee	6
Animal Microchip Fee	6
Direct Surrender to Pound	6
Use of Motor Vehicles on Beaches.....	6
Boyne Island Foreshores (per vehicle)	6
Residents of Wild Cattle Island	6
Commercial Use Local Government Areas and Roads	6
Advertising Signs (Other than Minimum Standards).....	6
Extract/Certified Copy of a Local Law	6
Regulated Parking Permit.....	7

Name	Year 25/26 Fee (incl. GST)	GST	Unit
------	----------------------------------	-----	------

Gladstone Regional Council

Abandoned Goods

Abandoned goods release fee after impounding and administration costs	\$155.00	N	at cost +
---	----------	---	-----------

Allotment Slashing

All slashing/allotment clean up administration fee	\$155.00	N	at cost +
Others following order by Council	\$155.00	N	at cost +

Animal Control

Animal Registration

Council has committed itself to a philosophy of promoting responsible pet ownership, making every pet a loved and wanted pet. The fee structure is based on this principle with significant benefits being offered to the owners of de-sexed animals compared to entire animals. Recognition is given to pension concession card holders or DVA Gold card holders and a significant discount is offered on the registration fee for the animals they own. Council has also resolved to provide a common registration fee for both cats and dogs. Registration and permit requirements apply to all dogs and cats greater than three (3) months of age per animal species (cats and/or dogs).

- Registration Period - 1 November to 31 October (12 months)
- Early Payment Discount: The discounted amount of the registration fee if paid within thirty days of the notice issued / new application.

Animal Registration Fee - Early Payment Discount

Registration and Permit Combined Fee

Proof of de-sexing/microchipping required by vet certificate or statutory declaration

Desexed animal	\$55.00	N	each
Microchipped animal	\$95.00	N	each
Desexed AND microchipped animal	\$39.00	N	each
Whole (entire) animal	\$112.00	N	each
Desexed animal - pensioners with PCC entitlement card	\$32.00	N	each
Microchipped animal - pensioners with PCC entitlement card	\$55.00	N	each
Desexed AND microchipped animal - pensioners with PCC entitlement card	\$22.00	N	each
Whole (entire) animal - pensioners with PCC entitlement card	\$67.00	N	each
Desexed animal - Rural Registrations	\$32.00	N	each
Microchipped animal - Rural Registrations	\$55.00	N	each
Desexed AND microchipped animal - Rural Registrations	\$22.00	N	each
Whole (entire) animal - Rural Registrations	\$67.00	N	each
Registered breeders animal (Current Dogs/Cats QLD Certificate of Registration & Pedigree papers required)	\$56.00	N	each

Regulated/Restricted Dogs

A particular dog/s or specific breed of dog as declared by Council	\$575.00	N	each
--	----------	---	------

Animal Registration Fee - Full Fee

Registration and Permit Combined Fee

Proof of de-sexing required by vet certificate or statutory declaration

Desexed animal	\$70.00	N	each
----------------	---------	---	------

Name	Year 25/26 (incl. GST)	GST	Unit
------	---------------------------	-----	------

Registration and Permit Combined Fee [continued]

Microchipped animal	\$120.00	N	each
Desexed AND microchipped animal	\$48.00	N	each
Whole (entire) animal	\$140.00	N	each
Desexed animals - pensioners with PCC entitlement card	\$43.00	N	each
Microchipped animal - pensioners with PCC entitlement card	\$70.00	N	each
Desexed AND microchipped animal - pensioners with PCC entitlement card	\$27.00	N	each
Whole (entire) animal - pensioners with PCC entitlement card	\$84.00	N	each
Desexed Animal - Rural Registrations	\$43.00	N	each
Microchipped animal - Rural Registrations	\$70.00	N	each
Desexed AND microchipped animal - Rural Registrations	\$27.00	N	each
Whole (entire) animal - Rural Registrations	\$84.00	N	each
Registered breeders animal (Current Dogs/Cats QLD Certificate of Registration & Pedigree papers required)	\$69.00	N	each
Working dog - as defined by Act - voluntarily (permanent registration tag supplied)	no charge	N	each
Guide, Hearing and/or Assistance dogs (tag supplied)	no charge	N	each

Regulated/Restricted Dogs

If regulated/restricted dog is currently registered for the current period when declared, the registration fee already paid is deducted from this fee.

For a particular dog/s or specific breed of dog as declared by Council	\$720.00	N	each
--	----------	---	------

Animal Registration Fee - Part Year Registration Fee

Registration and Permit Combined Fee

1 November to 30 April - No part year discounted fees entitlement	0%	N	% annual fees
1 November to 31 October - Animals impounded by Council and Animals Seized by Council - no part year discounted fees entitlement	0%	N	% of annual fees
1 May to 31 October - 50% part year discounted fee (this does not include animals impounded by Council and animals seized by Council)	50%	N	% annual fees

Regulated/Restricted Dogs

1 May to 31 October for a particular dog/s or specific breed of dog as declared by Council	\$360.00	N	each
--	----------	---	------

Animal Registration Refunds

Animal deceased/left Council - must provide written proof from vet, registration from new Local Government Area, or a statutory declaration (no change to fee ie 50% between 01 October to 30 April)

Change to Animal Registration Class (ie animal has been desexed/microchipped since payment of annual fee was made for the current animal registration year) - Not entitled to a refund.

1 October to 30 April - 50% refund of annual fee paid upon application	50%	N	% annual fees
1 May to 31 September - no refund entitlements	0%	N	% annual fees

Animal Registration Transfer

Proof of current registration from previous Council must be provided.

Name	Year 25/26 Fee (incl. GST)	GST	Unit
------	----------------------------------	-----	------

Animal Registration Transfer [continued]

Transfer of current registration from another Local Government that issues animal registration tags	\$25.00	N	each
Transfer of current registration for regulated dogs from another Local Government that issues animal registration tags	\$360.00	N	each

Rescued Animal Release Fees - Companion Animals (i.e. Cats and Dogs)

Fees must be paid in full before release. Animals not microchipped are to be microchipped prior to release. Unregistered animals are to be registered and pay relevant registration fee prior to release. The owner is responsible for paying the fee and must do so within 5 business days for 1st release and 3 business days for 2nd release.

1st release (plus registration and microchipping if applicable)	\$155.00	N	each
2nd release (or more within 12 months from last impoundment)	\$260.00	N	each
Microchipping fee	\$62.00	N	each

Pups or Kittens (Under Three Months of Age) or Other Small Animals

Does not include registration or microchipping

Rescue release fee	\$52.00	N	each
--------------------	---------	---	------

Sustenance Fee

Note: Animals released on same day of impoundment do not incur additional sustenance fee as this is incorporated in release fee.

Sustenance fee for impounded animals	\$40.00	N	per day
--------------------------------------	---------	---	---------

Collection Fee

Request for collection and private impoundment of a cat or dog by the owner (i.e. surrender) upon request during business hours (by arrangement only)	\$155.00	N	each
Travel charge for all Private Collection Requests - In addition to Collection Fee and is calculated per km from Gladstone Pound Facility to Suburb of Private Collection and back to Gladstone Pound Facility	\$1.05	N	per km

Special Collection

Request for collection and private impoundment of a cat or dog by the owner (i.e. surrender) outside of normal business hours.	at cost	N	each
--	---------	---	------

Replacement Registration Tags

First replacement	no charge	N	each
Subsequent replacement tags	\$20.00	N	each

Regulated and Restricted Dogs

Replacement of regulated dog tag	\$20.00	Y	each
Replacement of regulated dog sign	\$35.00	Y	each
Replacement of regulated dog muzzle	\$35.00	Y	each
Admin review of regulated/restricted dog	\$250.00	N	per review

Traps

Hire of cat/dog trap	no charge	Y	per 14 day hire
Late trap return	\$10.00	Y	per day

Name	Year 25/26 (incl. GST)	GST	Unit
------	---------------------------	-----	------

Traps [continued]

Cat trap (Replacement fee for lost, damaged or non returned traps)	\$280.00	N	each
Dog trap (Replacement fee for lost, damaged, or non returned traps)	\$730.00	N	each

Permit Fee

Note: The standard registration fee for cats or dogs shall apply in addition to the permit fee if applicable.

Application of permit fee for keeping of more than 2 cats	\$310.00	N	per application
Application of permit fee for keeping of more than 2 dogs	\$310.00	N	per application
Application for permit to breed cats - streamlined to the same price as other animal permits	\$310.00	N	per application

Animal Microchip Fee

Animal Microchip Program Fee	\$20.00	N	each
------------------------------	---------	---	------

Direct Surrender to Pound

Direct Surrender to the Pound of a Registered Animal	no charge.	Y	each
Direct Surrender to the Pound of an Unregistered Animal to cover Sustenance for the holding period of that animal whilst in the pound facility.	\$132.00	Y	per animal

Use of Motor Vehicles on Beaches

Boyne Island Foreshores (per vehicle)

Permit fee	\$55.00	N	per annum
Permit fee	\$15.00	N	per week or part thereof
Reissue permit	\$10.00	N	each

Residents of Wild Cattle Island

Permit fee - first two permits	no charge	N	per permit
Additional permit	\$10.00	N	per week or part thereof

Commercial Use Local Government Areas and Roads

Advertising Signs (Other than Minimum Standards)

Application fee	\$325.00	N	per application
Amendment application fee	\$180.00	N	per application
Transfer fee	\$90.00	N	per application
Annual approval fee	\$180.00	N	per application
Pro rata Oct-Dec	\$140.00	N	per application
Pro rata Jan-Mar	\$90.00	N	per application
Pro rata Apr-Jun	\$50.00	N	per application

Extract/Certified Copy of a Local Law

No charge where number of pages to be copied is 10 or less in total for 1 or more local laws.

Name	Year 25/26 Fee (incl. GST)	GST	Unit
------	----------------------------------	-----	------

Extract/Certified Copy of a Local Law [continued]

Where number of pages to be copied is > 10 in total for 1 or more local laws.	\$0.25	N	per page
---	--------	---	----------

Regulated Parking Permit

Permit application fee (excluding Aerodrome Road permit zone)	\$155.00	N	per application
---	----------	---	-----------------